However, there can be no assurance that these cost savings or revenue synergies will be achieved. Cost savings, if
achieved, could result from, among other things, the reduction of operating expenses, changes in corporate
infrastructure and governance, the elimination of duplicative operating systems and the combination of regulatory and
financial reporting requirements under one federally-chartered bank. The pro forma information is not necessarily
indicative of what the financial position or results of operations actually would have been had the Sun acquisition
been completed at the beginning of the periods indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma combined financial
information does not purport to project the future financial position or operating results of the combined company at
any time in the future, including after completion of the merger.

80

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 162

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

REFLECTING THE SUN ACQUISITION

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
OceanFirst

(As Reported) Sun(1)

Adjustments to
Reflect

Acquisition of
Sun

OceanFirst
(Pro-forma)

INTEREST INCOME
Loans $ 184,229 $ 5,680 $ 765 (a) $ 190,674
Securities and other 20,067 599 80 (b) 20,746

Total interest income 204,296 6,279 845 211,420
INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 15,510 550 (46) (c) 16,014
Borrowed funds 10,125 312 82 (d) 10,519

Total interest expense 25,635 862 36 26,533

Net interest income 178,661 5,417 809 184,887
Provision for loan losses 2,984 �  �  2,984

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 175,677 5,417 809 181,903
NON-INTEREST INCOME
Fees and service charges 22,989 370 �  23,359
Other 3,090 445 �  3,535

Total non-interest income 26,079 815 �  26,894
NON-INTEREST EXPENSE
Compensation and employee benefits 64,189 8,676 �  72,865
Occupancy and equipment 19,586 1,064 (128) (e) 20,522
Other operating expenses 31,878 7,491 �  39,369
Amortization of core deposit intangible 2,828 �  180 (f) 3,008
Branch consolidation expenses 2,911 �  �  2,911
Merger related expenses 25,863 �  �  25,863

Total non-interest expense 147,255 17,231 52 164,538

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes 54,501 (10,999) 757 44,259
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 9,301 (776) 159 (g) 8,684

Net income (loss) $ 45,200 $ (10,223) $ 598 $ 35,575

Net income (loss) per common share

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 163

Basic $ 0.97 $ (0.68) $ 0.74
Diluted $ 0.95 $ (0.68) $ 0.72
Weighted Average Common Shares
Basic 46,451 15,092 (13,378) (h) 48,165
Diluted 47,403 15,092 (13,378) (h) 49,117

(1) As included elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus.
See �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements� below for additional information.

81

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 164

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

REFLECTING THE SUN ACQUISITION

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
OceanFirst (As

Reported)
Sun

(As Reported)

Adjustments to
Reflect

Acquisition of
Sun

OceanFirst
(Pro-forma)

INTEREST INCOME
Loans $ 170,588 $ 65,312 $ 10,506 (a) $ 246,406
Securities and other 18,241 7,942 954 (b) 27,137

Total interest income 188,829 73,254 11,460 273,543
INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 12,336 6,669 (1,015) (c) 17,990
Borrowed funds 7,275 4,781 973 (d) 13,029

Total interest expense 19,611 11,450 (42) 31,019

Net interest income 169,218 61,804 11,502 242,524
Provision for loan losses 4,445 (1,531) �  2,914

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 164,773 63,335 11,502 239,610
NON-INTEREST INCOME
Fees and service charges 24,173 8,416 �  32,589
Other 2,899 3,472 �  6,371

Total non-interest income 27,072 11,888 �  38,960
NON-INTEREST EXPENSE
Compensation and employee benefits 60,100 37,768 �  97,868
Occupancy and equipment 17,426 13,344 (1,537) (e) 29,233
Other operating expenses 32,457 12,971 �  45,428
Amortization of core deposit intangible 2,039 �  2,163 (f) 4,202
Branch consolidation expenses 6,205 �  �  6,205
Merger related expenses 8,293 �  �  8,293

Total non-interest expense 126,520 64,083 626 191,229

Income before provision for income taxes 65,325 11,140 10,876 87,341
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 22,855 (1,437) 3,807 (g) 25,225

Net income $ 42,470 $ 12,577 $ 7,069 $ 62,116

Net income per common share

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 165

Basic $ 1.32 $ 0.66 $ 1.32
Diluted $ 1.28 $ 0.65 $ 1.29
Weighted Average Common Shares
Basic 32,113 19,061 (3,969) (h) 47,205
Diluted 33,125 19,230 (4,138) (h) 48,217
See �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements� below for additional information.

82

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 166

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1. Description of OceanFirst Business Combinations

Business Combination with Sun

On January 31, 2018, OceanFirst completed its previously announced the Sun acquisition pursuant to the Agreement
and Plan of Merger, dated as of June 30, 2017 (which we refer to as the �Sun merger agreement�), under which
(i) Mercury Merger Sub Corp., a wholly-owned subsidiary of OceanFirst (which we refer to as the �merger sub�),